

65729-1

65729-1

NO. 65729-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

MORRISON KNUDSEN CONSTRUCTION,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES
OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASH.
2010 NOV 19 AM 11:36

Appeal from Superior Court of King County 03-2-14468-1KNT

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Aaron K. Owada, WSBA #13869
Attorney for Appellant

AMS LAW, P.C.
975 Carpenter Rd. NE, Suite 201
Lacey, WA 98516
(360) 459-0751

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 6

Where the record reflects substantial facts to support the Board’s findings that the Department failed to meet its burden of proving all elements required under RCW 49.17.180(6), the Superior Court erred in Findings of Fact Nos. 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23 and 24 and Conclusions of Law Nos. 2, 6, 8 and 9.

II. ISSUES..... 6

A. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR NO. 1.

Where the record reflects substantial facts to support the Board’s findings that employees were not exposed to hazards at the Terminal 18 Redevelopment project, did the Superior Court err by reversing the Board’s findings and conclusions that the Department failed to meet its burden of proving all elements contained in RCW 49.17.180(6) as reflected in the Superior Court’s Findings of Fact Nos. 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23 and 24 and Conclusions of Law Nos. 2, 6, 8 and 9?

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

A. Procedural Background..... 7

B. Harbor Island Terminal 18 Redevelopment Project..... 11

IV. ARGUMENT 28

A. Standard of Review..... 28

B. The Department Has the Ultimate Burden
of Proof in Assessing A Serious
Citation.....33

C. The Board’s Finding of Fact that the
Department did not meet its burden of
proof in establishing that employees were
exposed to contaminated soil is supported
by substantial evidence in the
record. 36

D. Finding employees not credible is not a
violation of RCW 49.17.160(1) and is solely
within the purview of the finder of fact to
make.42

V. CONCLUSION..... 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adkins v. Aluminum Company</i> , 110 Wn.2d 128 (1988).....	32
<i>Buechel v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 125 Wn.2d 196, 884 P.2d 910 (1994).....	43
<i>Callecod v. Washington State Patrol</i> , 84 Wn. App. 663, 929 P.2d 510, <i>review denied</i> , 132 Wn.2d 1004, 939 P.2d 215 (1997).....	29
<i>City of Redmond v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Board</i> , 136 Wn.2d 38, 959 P.2d 1091 (1998).....	29
<i>Department of Labor & Industries v. Morrison Knudsen</i> , 130 Wn. App. 27, 121 P.3d 726 (2005).....	9
<i>Port of Seattle</i> , 151 Wn.2d at 588, 90 P.3d 659.....	43
<i>Tapper v. Employment Security Department</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	28

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
RCW 34.05	28
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	28
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d).....	29
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e).....	29
RCW 49.17	7, 28
RCW 49.17.150	28, 42, 50
RCW 49.17.160	45, 46
RCW 49.17.180(6).....	32, 33, 42
WAC 296-62.....	7, 8
WAC 296-62-3030	40
WAC 296-62-30510(1)(d).....	46
